

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION :  
FOUNDATION, :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

12 Civ. 7412 (WHP)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, :  
including its component the Federal Bureau of :  
Investigation, :

ECF Case

Defendant. :  
: :  
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PREET BHARARA  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
By: CARINA H. SCHOENBERGER  
Assistant United States Attorney  
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel.: (212) 637-2822  
Fax: (212) 637-2702  
carina.schoenberger@usdoj.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** .....1

**ARGUMENT**.....2

POINT I DOJ Has Demonstrated That the Responsive Memoranda Are Attorney Work Product Exempt from Disclosure Under Exemption 5 .....2

    A. DOJ Prepared the Responsive Memoranda Because of Ongoing and Prospective Litigation .....2

    B. The Responsive Memoranda Are Not DOJ’s “Working Law” .....7

    C. The Express Adoption Doctrine Does Not Apply to the Responsive Memoranda.....10

POINT II DOJ Has Demonstrated That the Responsive Memoranda Contain Information Exempt from Disclosure Under Exemption 7(E) .....12

    A. The ACLU Has Not Shown a “Working Law” Exception to Exemption 7(E).....14

POINT III DOJ Has Produced All Reasonably Segregable, Non-Exempt Information From the Responsive Memoranda and No *In Camera* Review Is Necessary .....15

**CONCLUSION** .....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>A. Michael’s Piano, Inc. v. Fed’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Associated Press v. DOJ</i> , 549 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Barnard v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	13
<i>Boyd v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco &amp; Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2008).....	13
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice at N.Y.U. School of Law v. DOJ</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	4, 5
<i>Delaney, Migdail &amp; Young, Chartered v. IRS</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4, 5
<i>Families for Freedom v. U.S. Customs &amp; Border Prot.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	8
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	3
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Lewis-Bey v. DOJ</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2009).....	14
<i>Martin v. Office of Special Counsel, Merit System Prot. Board</i> , 819 F.2d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	5
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14

*Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ*,  
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....10, 11

*NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....7, 8, 10

*New York Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
771 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....13

*New York Times Co. v. DOJ*,  
872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....7, 15, 17

*PHE, Inc. v. DOJ*,  
983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....15

*Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp.*,  
421 U.S. 168 (1975).....10

*SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC*,  
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....4

*Schiller v. NLRB*,  
964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....5, 6

*In re Sealed Case*,  
146 F.3d 881, 885 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....4, 5, 6

*Soghoian v. DOJ*,  
885 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2012).....6, 14

*Tigue v. DOJ*,  
312 F.3d 70, 81 (2d Cir. 2002).....11

*United States v. Adlman*,  
68 F.3d 1495 (2d Cir. 1995).....3

*United States v. Adlman*,  
134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....3, 7

*United States v. Jones*,  
132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....1

*United States v. Oladosu*,  
887 F. Supp. 2d 437 (D.R.I. 2012).....6

*United Techs. Corp. v. NLRB*,  
632 F. Supp. 776 (D. Conn.), *aff'd*, 777 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1985) .....16

*Wood v. FBI*,  
432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005).....11

*Williams v. McCausland*,  
No. 90 Civ. 7563 (RWS), 1994 WL 18510 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 1994) .....16

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) .....1

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) .....1, 12, 13
